By: Public Works

Adopted: September 9, 2019

Yes: Burney, Dryden, Graham, Harvey, Ledford, O'Barr

No: None

Absent: None

City of Wasilla Resolution Serial No. 19-18

A Resolution Of The Wasilla City Council Declaring The Eligibility Of The Mayor To Submit An Application To The Alaska Department Of Transportation And Public Facilities (ADOT&PF) For The Community Transportation Program For The Hermon Road Upgrade And Extension Project In Wasilla And Authorizing The Mayor To Sign The Application And Future Project Agreements.

WHEREAS, the City of Wasilla has received a request from the ADOT&PF to nominate projects for inclusion in the Alaska Community Transportation Program funds as outlined in ADOT&PF's application packet for 2020-2023; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wasilla is participating as an eligible project sponsor in the ADOT&PF Community Transportation Program; and

WHEREAS, federal monies are available under a Community Transportation Program, administered by ADOT&PF, for the purpose of creating and promoting the planning and development of transportation projects in Alaska; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wasilla acknowledges the Matanuska-Susitna Borough has availability of the required match of no less than 9.03%; and

WHEREAS, after appropriate public input and due consideration, the governing body of the Wasilla City Council has recommended that an application be submitted to the State of Alaska for the Hermon Road Upgrade and Extension project. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Wasilla City Council that:

1. The Mayor is authorized to submit and sign an application to the

ADOT&PF for Community Transportation Program funds on behalf of the

citizens of the City of Wasilla.

2. The City of Wasilla hereby assures the ADOT&PF that sufficient funding

for the matching contribution for the Hermon Road Upgrade and Extension

is available through the Matanuska-Susitna Borough.

3. The City of Wasilla hereby assures the ADOT&PF that the City of Wasilla

in cooperation with Matanuska-Susitna Borough will commit to ownership

and maintenance and operations responsibilities and that sufficient funding

for the Hermon Road Upgrade and Extension project will be available for

the life of the project.

4. The Wasilla City Council supports the project entitled Hermon Road

Upgrade and Extension and agrees, subject to available STIP funding and

programming by ADOT&PF, to enter into a memorandum of agreement

with the ADOT&PF, in accordance with 17 AAC 05.175(l), for the design,

construction, transfer, or maintenance of a STIP project pertaining to

Hermon Road Upgrade and Extension.

ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council on September 9, 2019.

BERT L. COTTLE, Mayor

ATTEST.

AMIE NEWMAN, MMC, City Clerk

[SEAL]



CITY COUNCIL LEGISLATION STAFF REPORT

Resolution Serial No. 19-18: A Resolution Of The Wasilla City Council Declaring The Eligibility Of The Mayor To Submit An Application To The Alaska Department Of Transportation And Public Facilities (ADOT&PF) For The Community Transportation Program For The Hermon Road Upgrade And Extension Project In Wasilla And Authorizing The Mayor To Sign The Application And Future Project Agreements.

Originator:

Danielle Bischoff, Deputy Director of Public Works

Date:

8/28/2019

Agenda of: 9/9/2019

Route to:	Department Head	Signature	Date 1
X	Public Works Director		8/29/19
X	Finance Director	Montany	8.29.9
X	Deputy Administrator	Thec	8/29/10
X	City Clerk	mun	8/29/15

Reviewed by Mayor Bert L. Cottle:

Fiscal Impact: \square yes or \boxtimes no

Account name/number:

Attachments: Resolution Serial No. 19-18 (2 pages)

Hermon Road Upgrade and Extension, Project Scope (1 page)

Hermon Road Upgrade and Extension, 2019 August Estimate (1 page)

Summary Statement: Hermon Road Upgrade and Extension nomination was submitted by the Matanuska-Susitna Borough (MSB) and an application is being prepared by the City of Wasilla for the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) funding through the DOT&PF Community Transportation Program (CTP). CTP projects require the local community to provide the federally required match as well as maintain the new/improved facility. The MSB has the local matching funds available through the 2018 voter approved Fifty Percent Match Borough Transportation Systems Bonds. The last opportunity for nominating a CTP was in 2011.

Recommended Action: Adopt resolution.

Hermon Road Upgrade and Extension

Project Scope:

This project will extend and upgrade Hermon Road from Parks Highway to Palmer-Wasilla Highway. Improvements will include travel and turn lanes, shoulders, pedestrian/bicycle amenities, drainage and safety.

Project development will include reconnaissance, design, right-of-way acquisition, utility relocation and construction.

HERMON ROAD EXTENSION

2019 August Estimate

		Percentage		Cost	
Preliminary Engineering	•				
Design	%	0.10		\$400,000.00	
ICAP (4.79%)		0.0479		\$19,160.00	
			Subtotal	\$419,160.00	
TOTAL Preliminary Engineering					\$419,160.00
Right of Way	***	-	•		
Engineering	%	0.1		\$90,000.00	
Acquisitions				\$900,000.00	
Survey	%	0.05		\$45,000.00	
ICAP (4.79%)		0.0479		\$49,576.50	
			Subtotal	\$1,084,576.50	
TOTAL Right of Way					\$1,084,576.50
Utiities					
Engineering/Relocation				\$300,000.00	
ICAP (4.79%)		0.0479		\$14,370.00	
			Subtotal	\$314,370.00	
TOTAL Utilities					\$314,370.00
Construction		•	*		
Basic Bid (Rounded)				\$4,000,000.00	
Bid Contingency (5%)	%	0.05		\$200,000.00	
Change order Contingency (10%)	%	0.1		\$400,000.00	
Construction Engineering (10%)	%	0.1		\$400,000.00	
ICAP (4.79%)		0.0479		\$220,340.00	
			Subtotal	\$5,220,340.00	
TOTAL Construction					\$5,220,340.00
PROJECT TOTAL					\$7,038,446.50
Minimum Local Match Required (9.03%) (<i>Matanuska-Susitna Borough Funds Available</i>)	%	0.0903			\$635,571.72